

No. 20-1093

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUST ENERGY MARKETING CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVINA HURT AND DOMINIC HILL,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NICOLE T. FIORELLI
PATRICK J. PEROTTI
DWORKEN & BERNSTEIN
Co., L.P.A.
60 South Park Place
Painesville, OH 44077

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KIRTI DATLA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background....	3
B. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NOT NEEDED TO RECONCILE TWO DECISIONS THAT APPLIED THE SAME LAW TO DIFFERENT FACTUAL RECORDS	14
II. PETITIONERS’ ATTACK ON THE DECISION BELOW LACKS MERIT	18
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OR A CLEAN VEHICLE.....	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Acands, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Beauford v. ActionLink, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 396 (8th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Bowers v. Tension Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-2734-WJM-KLM, 2016 WL 3181312 (D. Colo. June 8, 2016).....	24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clausman v. Nortel Networks, Inc.</i> , No. IP 02-0400-C-M/S, 2003 WL 21314065 (S.D. Ind. May 1, 2003)	24
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	8
<i>DTD Enters., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 558 U.S. 964 (2009).....	28
<i>Easley v. Pettibone Michigan Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 905 (6th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Flood v. Just Energy Marketing Corp.</i> , 904 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flood v. Just Energy Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. 7:15-cv-2012 (KBF), 2017 WL 280820 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2017)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gold v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Hurt v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00758, 2013 WL 4427257 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 15, 2013).....	6, 9
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015).....	21
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distribs., LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Meza v. Intelligent Mexican Mktg., Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , 845 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	9
<i>TW Telecom Holdings Inc. v. Carolina In-</i> <i>ternet Ltd.</i> , 661 F.3d 495 (10th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Vasto v. Credico (USA) LLC</i> , 767 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17, 26
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	24
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	4, 11, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 213	3, 21
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	4, 28
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	23
29 U.S.C. § 260	24
REGULATIONS:	
29 C.F.R. § 541.2	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.500	13
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(1)(i)	4, 11
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(1)(ii)	4, 6
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(2)	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.502	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.700(a)	4
RULES:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	18
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	29
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Michael Rieley, U.S. Bureau of Labor Sta- tistics, <i>Inside the decline of sales occu- pations</i> , 9 <i>Beyond the Numbers</i> , no. 5, May 2000, available at https://ti- nyurl.com/5jvw9xvp	27
